85 WISACT 14

- 16 -

1985 Senate Bill 89

Date of enactment: May 15, 1985 Date of publication: May 21, 1985

1985 Wisconsin Act 14

AN ACT to amend 343.22 (1); and to create 343.22 (2m) of the statutes, relating to duplicate operator's licenses and identification cards issued by the department of transportation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 343.22 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

343.22 (1) Whenever any person, after applying for or receiving a license not containing a photograph under this chapter, moves from the address named in the application or in the license issued to him or her or is notified by the local authorities or by the postal authorities that the address so named has been changed, the person shall within 10 days thereafter notify the department in writing of his or her old and new address and of the number of any license then held by the person. The holder of the license shall endorse the new address on his or her present license and need not apply for a duplicate.

SECTION 2. 343.22 (2m) of the statutes is created to read:

343.22 (2m) Whenever any person, after applying for or receiving a license containing a photograph under this chapter, or an identification card under s. 343.50, is notified by the local authorities or by the postal authorities that the address named in the application or in the license or identification card issued to him or her has been changed, the person shall, within 10 days thereafter, apply for a duplicate license or identification card showing on the application the correct name and address. The licensee or identification card holder shall return the current license or identification card to the department along with the application for duplicate. If the licensee also holds any license not containing a photograph, the licensee shall endorse the new address on the license as provided in sub. (1). Notwithstanding ss. 343.21 (1) (f) and 343.50 (7), no fee shall be charged for a duplicate license or identification card issued under this subsection.